

Consolidated Case Nos. 19-70123, 19-70124, 19-70125, 19-70136, 19-70144,
19-70145, 19-70146, 19-70147, 19-70326, 19-70339, 19-70341, and 19-70344

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SPRINT CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW FROM AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

**JOINT OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS SPRINT CORPORATION;
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.; PUERTO RICO TELEPHONE
COMPANY, INC.; AND AT&T SERVICES, INC.**

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT
E. AUSTIN BONNER
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
1919 M Street, N.W., 8th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-1300
(202) 730-1301 (facsimile)

Counsel for Sprint Corporation
(Case No. 19-70123)

June 10, 2019

SEAN A. LEV
FREDERICK GASTON HALL
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(202) 326-7999 (facsimile)

Counsel for AT&T Services, Inc.
(Case No. 19-70326)

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

HENRY WEISSMANN
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Ave., 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

JONATHAN MELTZER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street, N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 220-1100

Counsel for Verizon
(Case No. 19-70124)

MEGAN L. BROWN
JEREMY J. BROGGI
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000
(202) 719-7049 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Puerto Rico
Telephone Company, Inc.*
(Case No. 19-70125)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. As the FCC concluded, next-generation wireless technology has the potential to transform everyday life.....	4
B. Regulatory background.....	8
C. The Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.....	12
D. The September <i>Order</i>	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. The FCC’s Failure To Impose the Deemed Granted Remedy Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Runs Counter to the Evidence the FCC Itself Acknowledged.....	23
A. The FCC’s failure to impose the deemed granted remedy cannot be reconciled with its own factual findings and the other facts in the record.....	23
B. This Court’s and other courts of appeals’ decisions demonstrate that the FCC acted arbitrarily and capriciously	29

II. The FCC’s Decision Not To Adopt a Deemed Granted Remedy Runs Counter to Its Prior Decision Regarding the Spectrum Act.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alliance for Cmty. Media v. FCC</i> , 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>California Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 879 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2018)	31-32
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	13-14
<i>Crown Castle NG E. Inc. v. Town of Greenburgh</i> , No. 12-CV-6157 (CS), 2013 WL 3357169 (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 552 F. App’x 47 (2d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	21, 31, 33, 34
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	20, 26
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	32
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Humane Society of U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	29, 30
<i>Louisiana-Pac. Corp., W. Div. v. NLRB</i> , 52 F.3d 255 (9th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. FCC</i> , 811 F.3d 121 (4th Cir. 2015)	12, 14, 25, 32, 33
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	26
<i>National Ass’n of Cas. & Sur. Agents v. Board of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 856 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	34

National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)21

NextG Networks of N.Y., Inc. v. City of New York,
No. 03-cv-9672 (RMB), 2004 WL 2884308 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10,
2004) 17-18, 25

Rapoport v. SEC,
682 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2012)31

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)33

Sloan v. Department of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
231 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 30

Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Borough of Paramus,
21 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D.N.J. 2014), *aff’d*, 606 F. App’x 669 (3d Cir.
2015)17

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Declaratory Ruling, *Petition for Declaratory Ruling to Clarify
Provisions of Section 332(c)(7)(B) to Ensure Timely Siting
Review*, 24 FCC Rcd 13994 (2009)10, 11, 24, 27
